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ABORTION POLL
December 2017

Family First New Zealand

Mon 11 to Wed 13 December 2017. The median response was
collected on Tue 12 December 2017.

Eligible New Zealand voters.

Eligible New Zealand voters who are contactable on a landline
or mobile phone.

1,000 respondents agreed to participate.
A random selection of 12,500 nationwide phone numbers.

The results are weighted to reflect the overall voting adult
population in terms of gender, age, area and deprivation.

Based on this sample of 1,000 respondents, the maximum
sampling error (for a result of 50%) is +/- 3.1%, at the 95%
confidence level.

This poll was conducted in accordance with the New Zealand
Political Polling Code, the Research Association New Zealand
Code of Practice and the International Chamber of
Commerce/European Society for Opinion and Market Research
Code on Market and Social Research.
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1. Would you describe yourself generally as someone who supports abortion or

someone who opposes abortion?

Abortion
Count Col %
Abortion  Support 524 52%
Oppose 298 29%
Unsure/Refuse 190 19%
Total 1013 100%

52% of respondents said they generally support abortion and 29% oppose. 19% unsure.

Abortion BY Gender

Gender
Female Male
Col % Col %
Abortion  Support 58% 46%
Oppose 24% 35%
Unsure/Refuse 18% 19%
Total 100% 100%

Net support is +34% for women and +11% for men.

Abortion BY Age

Age
18 - 40 41 - 60 61+
Col % Col % Col %
Abortion  Support 47% 55% 54%
Oppose 34% 26% 28%
Unsure/Refuse 19% 19% 18%
Total 100% 100% 100%
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Abortion BY Deprivation

Deprivation
Deciles 1 -3 Deciles 4 - 7 Deciles 8 - 10
Col % Col % Col %
Abortion  Support 59% 59% 35%
Oppose 28% 24% 39%
Unsure/Refuse 14% 17% 26%
Total 100% 100% 100%

Less support for abortion in areas with high deprivation.

Abortion BY Household

Household
Partner and kids =~ Partner only  Live with others  Live alone Other Unsure
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Abortion Support 52% 56% 82% 45% 50% 25%
Oppose 31% 21% 18% 23% 38% 63%
Unsure/Refuse 16% 23% 0% 32% 12% 11%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Abortion BY Party Vote 2017
Party Vote 2017

National Labour NZ First Greens Others  Not Vote/Unsure

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Abortion  Support 55% 59% 43% 88% 47% 32%
Oppose 33% 26% 37% 12% 38% 31%
Unsure/Refuse 12% 16% 20% 0% 15% 37%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NZ First supporters most opposed and Greens most supportive.
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2. The latest government figures show that just under 13,000 abortions took place in
NZ in 2016, down from more than 18,000 recorded in 2007. Regardless of differing
views on the legality of abortion, do you agree or disagree that, as a society, we
should be working together to reduce the number of abortions?

<And is that strongly agree/disagree or somewhat agree/disagree>

Reduce abortions

Count Col %
Reduce abortions Strongly disagree 110 11%
Somewhat disagree 63 6%
Neutral 127 13%
Somewhat agree 330 33%
Strongly agree 322 32%
Unsure/Refuse 58 6%
Total 1010 100%

65% of respondents agree that society should work together to reduce the number of abortions
and only 17% disagree.

Reduce abortions BY Gender

Gender

Female Male

Col % Col %
Reduce abortions Strongly disagree 6% 15%
Somewhat disagree 5% 7%
Neutral 10% 15%
Somewhat agree 34% 31%
Strongly agree 40% 25%
Unsure/Refuse 5% 6%
Total 100% 100%

Net agreement by gender is +63% for women and +34% for men.
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Reduce abortions BY Age

Age
18 - 40 41 - 60 61+
Col % Col % Col %
Reduce abortions Strongly disagree 18% 8% 5%
Somewhat disagree 4% 7% 8%
Neutral 14% 8% 17%
Somewhat agree 33% 35% 29%
Strongly agree 26% 36% 34%
Unsure/Refuse 5% 6% 7%
Total 100% 100% 100%
Reduce abortions BY Area
Area
Metro Provincial Rural
Col % Col % Col %
Reduce abortions Strongly disagree 13% 11% 6%

Somewhat disagree 7% 4% 7%
Neutral 16% 8% 10%
Somewhat agree 31% 38% 30%
Strongly agree 29% 30% 42%
Unsure/Refuse 4% 10% 5%
Total 100% 100% 100%

Reduce abortions BY Deprivation

Deprivation
Deciles 1 -3 Deciles 4 - 7 Deciles 8 - 10
Col % Col % Col %
Reduce abortions Strongly disagree 15% 4% 15%
Somewhat disagree 7% 7% 5%
Neutral 10% 10% 19%
Somewhat agree 34% 35% 28%
Strongly agree 30% 35% 30%
Unsure/Refuse 4% 9% 3%
Total 100% 100% 100%
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Household
Partner and kids =~ Partner only Live with others Live alone Other Unsure
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Reduce Strongly disagree 4% 18% 0% 16% 4% 0%
abortions Somewhat disagree 7% 4% 5% 10% 10% 6%
Neutral 7% 16% 0% 15% 24% 0%
Somewhat agree 35% 31% 77% 22% 39% 15%
Strongly agree 38% 27% 18% 30% 24% 67%
Unsure/Refuse 8% 5% 0% 7% 0% 13%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Reduce abortions BY Party Vote 2017
Party Vote 2017
National Labour NZ First Greens Others Not Vote/Unsure
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Reduce abortions Strongly disagree 5% 13% 1% 1% 1% 23%
Somewhat disagree 6% 5% 7% 24% 6% 5%
Neutral 12% 12% 11% 3% 18% 15%
Somewhat agree 35% 39% 34% 32% 36% 19%
Strongly agree 36% 23% 39% 38% 27% 35%
Unsure/Refuse 6% 7% 9% 2% 11% 3%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Reduce abortions BY View on Abortion
View on Abortion
Support Oppose Unsure/Refuse Total
Col % Col % Col % Col %
Reduce abortions Strongly disagree 8% 8% 25% 11%
Somewhat disagree 11% 1% 3% 6%
Neutral 13% 9% 17% 13%
Somewhat agree 42% 28% 15% 33%
Strongly agree 21% 51% 31% 32%
Unsure/Refuse 5% 4% 11% 6%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100%
Of those who generally support abortion 63% agree we should reduce the number of abortions
and 19% disagree.
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3. The law currently makes it illegal for abortions to be performed by unregistered
abortion providers or on unlicensed premises - do you agree or disagree with

these legal requirements?

Require abortion providers and premises to be registered

Count Col %
Require abortion providers and premises to be registered Strongly disagree 76 7%
Somewhat disagree 11 1%
Neutral 14 1%
Somewhat agree 169 17%
Strongly agree 696 69%
Unsure/Refuse 46 5%
Total 1013 100%

86% support providers and premises to be licensed with only 8% disagreeing.

Require abortion providers and premises to be registered BY Gender

Gender

Female Male

Col % Col %
Require abortion providers and premises to be registered Strongly disagree 5% 10%
Somewhat disagree 0% 2%
Neutral 0% 2%
Somewhat agree 17% 17%
Strongly agree 76% 61%
Unsure/Refuse 2% 7%
Total 100% 100%

Require abortion providers and premises to be registered BY Age

Age
18 - 40 41 - 60 61+
Col % Col % Col %
Require abortion providers and premises to be registered Strongly disagree 13% 5% 2%
Somewhat disagree 0% 2% 2%
Neutral 3% 1% 1%
Somewhat agree 23% 14% 12%
Strongly agree 52% 77% 81%
Unsure/Refuse 9% 2% 3%
Total 100% 100% 100%
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Area
Metro Provincial Rural
Col % Col % Col %
Require abortion providers and premises to be registered Strongly disagree 11% 6% 2%
Somewhat disagree 0% 1% 2%
Neutral 1% 0% 3%
Somewhat agree 15% 18% 20%
Strongly agree 65% 74% 72%
Unsure/Refuse 7% 1% 2%
Total 100% 100% 100%
Require abortion providers and premises to be registered BY Deprivation
Deprivation
Deciles1-3 Deciles 4 - 7 Deciles 8 - 10
Col % Col % Col %
Require abortion providers and premises to be Strongly disagree 6% 6% 11%
registered Somewhat disagree 0% 2% 1%
Neutral 1% 3% 0%
Somewhat agree 12% 19% 19%
Strongly agree 79% 68% 58%
Unsure/Refuse 1% 3% 10%
Total 100% 100% 100%
Require abortion providers and premises to be registered BY Household
Household
Partner
Partner and kids only Live with others Live alone Other Unsure
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Require abortion Strongly disagree 1% 12% 0% 2% 3% 0%
providers and Somewhat disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
premises tobe  Neutral 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
registered Somewhat agree 15% 13% 29% 6% 44% 20%
Strongly agree 71% 71% 70% 90% 43% 64%
Unsure/Refuse 7% 1% 0% 1% 9% 15%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Require abortion providers and premises to be registered BY Party Vote 2017
Party Vote 2017

National Labour NZ First Greens Others Not Vote/Unsure
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Require Strongly disagree 4% 3% 2% 0% 11% 21%
abortion Somewhat disagree 0% 1% 1% 0% 17% 1%
providers and  Neutral 1% 0% 2% 17% 0% 1%
premises to be  gomewhat agree 18% 21% 15% 25% 0% 10%
registered Strongly agree 75% 68% 80% 58% 73% 59%
Unsure/Refuse 2% 7% 1% 0% 0% 8%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Require abortion providers and premises to be registered BY View on Abortion
View on Abortion
Support Oppose Unsure/Refuse Total
Col % Col % Col % Col %

Require abortion providers Strongly disagree 4% 7% 17% 7%

and premises to be Somewhat disagree 1% 1% 0% 1%

registered Neutral 2% 1% 1% 1%

Somewhat agree 19% 14% 15% 17%

Strongly agree 73% 64% 64% 69%

Unsure/Refuse 1% 12% 4% 5%

Total 100% 100% 100% 100%
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4. The law currently makes it a crime for abortions to be performed by a doctor on a
woman after a certain number of weeks of pregnancy, except in exceptional
circumstances. What do you think the time limit should be for legally performing
an abortion, in terms of weeks?

Time limit for abortions

Count Col %
Time limit for abortions 5 weeks 75 7%
10 weeks 172 17%
15 weeks 169 17%
20 weeks 96 9%
30 weeks 15 2%
40 weeks (up to birth) 24 2%
Never allow 94 9%
Unsure/Refuse 367 36%
Total 1013 100%

36% of respondents were unsure what the time limit for abortions should be. 9% were against
allowing abortions at any time. Of those who did pick a time limit, 15 weeks was the median
choice.

Time limit for abortions BY Gender

Gender

Female Male

Col % Col %
Time limit for abortions 5 weeks 8% 7%
10 weeks 21% 13%
15 weeks 17% 16%
20 weeks 8% 10%
30 weeks 3% 0%
40 weeks (up to birth) 2% 3%
Never allow 10% 9%
Unsure/Refuse 31% 41%
Total 100% 100%
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Time limit for abortions BY Age

Age
18- 40 41 - 60 61+
Col % Col % Col %
Time limit for abortions 5 weeks 6% 7% 10%
10 weeks 15% 17% 19%
15 weeks 14% 20% 16%
20 weeks 12% 9% 6%
30 weeks 3% 1% 1%
40 weeks (up to birth) 3% 2% 2%
Never allow 12% 8% 7%
Unsure/Refuse 36% 35% 38%
Total 100% 100% 100%
Time limit for abortions BY Area
Area
Metro Provincial Rural
Col % Col % Col %
Time limit for abortions 5 weeks 8% 6% 9%

10 weeks 13% 25% 17%
15 weeks 17% 21% 12%
20 weeks 13% 4% 7%
30 weeks 1% 3% 1%
40 weeks (up to birth) 2% 1% 5%
Never allow 6% 11% 17%
Unsure/Refuse 41% 29% 33%
Total 100% 100% 100%
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Deprivation
Deciles 1 - 3 Deciles 4 - 7 Deciles 8 - 10
Col % Col % Col %
Time limit for abortions 5 weeks 9% 7% 5%
10 weeks 18% 23% 8%
15 weeks 14% 19% 17%
20 weeks 9% 14% 3%
30 weeks 3% 2% 0%
40 weeks (up to birth) 4% 2% 2%
Never allow 8% 6% 14%
Unsure/Refuse 35% 27% 50%
Total 100% 100% 100%

Time limit for abortions BY Household

Household

Partner and kids Partner only Live with others Live alone Other Unsure

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Time limit 5 weeks 3% 10% 1% 5% 8% 2%
for 10 weeks 20% 15% 18% 24% 11% 6%
abortions 15 weeks 20% 18% 53% 8% 9% 2%
20 weeks 10% 9% 6% 4% 19% 0%
30 weeks 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0%
40 weeks (up to birth) 2% 4% 0% 1% 1% 4%
Never allow 12% 6% 11% 2% 9% 43%
Unsure/Refuse 32% 36% 11% 57% 41% 44%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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National Labour NZ First Greens Others Not Vote/Unsure
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Time limit 5 weeks 5% 10% 6% 1% 12% 9%
for 10 weeks 20% 18% 13% 17% 0% 12%
abortions 15 weeks 21% 15% 19% 20% 25% 10%
20 weeks 9% 7% 0% 20% 15% 12%
30 weeks 0% 4% 3% 0% 11% 0%
40 weeks (up to birth) 1% 5% 4% 3% 0% 1%
Never allow 11% 5% 10% 0% 7% 13%
Unsure/Refuse 32% 36% 45% 38% 30% 42%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Time limit for abortions BY View on Abortion
View on Abortion
Support Oppose Unsure/Refuse Total
Col % Col % Col % Col %

Time limit for abortions 5 weeks 7% 11% 5% 7%

10 weeks 22% 12% 11% 17%

15 weeks 24% 8% 12% 17%

20 weeks 12% 6% 9% 9%

30 weeks 3% 0% 0% 2%

40 weeks (up to birth) 4% 1% 1% 2%

Never allow 0% 31% 1% 9%

Unsure/Refuse 29% 33% 62% 36%

Total 100% 100% 100% 100%
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5. Sex selective abortion is the practice of terminating a pregnancy based upon the
sex of the unborn baby, most commonly when it is a girl. Do you support or
oppose someone being able to have an abortion based solely on the sex of the

child?
Sex selective abortions
Count Col %
Sex selective abortions Support 44 4%
Oppose 912 90%
Unsure/Refuse 57 6%
Total 1013 100%

Only 4% of respondents support someone being able to have an abortion based solely on the
sex of the child.

Sex selective abortions BY Gender

Gender
Female Male
Col % Col %
Sex selective abortions Support 1% 7%
Oppose 94% 86%
Unsure/Refuse 4% 7%
Total 100% 100%

Sex selective abortions BY Age

Age
18 - 40 41 - 60 61+
Col % Col % Col %
Sex selective abortions Support 8% 3% 2%
Oppose 83% 95% 94%
Unsure/Refuse 10% 2% 4%
Total 100% 100% 100%
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Area
Metro Provincial Rural
Col % Col % Col %
Sex selective abortions Support 5% 3% 6%
Oppose 89% 94% 86%
Unsure/Refuse 6% 3% 8%
Total 100% 100% 100%
Sex selective abortions BY Deprivation
Deprivation
Deciles1-3 Deciles 4 - 7 Deciles 8 - 10
Col % Col % Col %
Sex selective abortions Support 6% 5% 1%
Oppose 92% 90% 89%
Unsure/Refuse 2% 5% 10%
Total 100% 100% 100%
Sex selective abortions BY Household
Household
Partner and kids =~ Partner only Live with others Live alone Other Unsure
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Sex selective  Support 2% 2% 0% 1% 11% 7%
abortions Oppose 90% 94% 100% 95% 89% 65%
Unsure/Refuse 8% 3% 0% 4% 0% 28%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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National Labour NZ First Greens Others Not Vote/Unsure
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Sex selective abortions Support 3% 2% 4% 5% 0% 10%
Oppose 94% 89% 96% 95% 100% 82%
Unsure/Refuse 3% 9% 0% 0% 0% 8%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Sex selective abortions BY View on Abortion
View on Abortion
Support Oppose Unsure/Refuse Total
Col % Col % Col % Col %
Sex selective abortions Support 5% 5% 2% 4%
Oppose 91% 87% 92% 90%
Unsure/Refuse 4% 8% 7% 6%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100%
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6. Do you support or oppose a someone being able to have an abortion just because
she doesn’t want to be a mother?

Woman doesn't want to be mother abortions

Count Col %
Woman doesn't want to be Support 500 49%
mother abortions Oppose 382 38%
Unsure/Refuse 131 13%
Total 1013 100%

Woman doesn't want to be mother abortions BY Gender

Gender
Female Male
Col % Col %
Woman doesn't want to be Support 48% 50%
mother abortions Oppose 34% 41%
Unsure/Refuse 18% 8%
Total 100% 100%

Woman doesn't want to be mother abortions BY Age

Age
18 -40 41 - 60 61+
Col % Col % Col %
Woman doesn't want to be Support 58% 45% 43%
mother abortions Oppose 32% 42% 40%
Unsure/Refuse 10% 12% 18%
Total 100% 100% 100%
Woman doesn't want to be mother abortions BY Area
Area
Metro Provincial Rural
Col % Col % Col %
Woman doesn't want to be Support 50% 50% 49%
mother abortions Oppose 36% 40% 39%
Unsure/Refuse 14% 10% 12%
Total 100% 100% 100%
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Woman doesn't want to be mother abortions BY Deprivation

Deprivation
Deciles1-3 Deciles 4 - 7 Deciles 8 - 10
Col % Col % Col %
Woman doesn't want to be Support 55% 50% 44%
mother abortions Oppose 34% 37% 43%
Unsure/Refuse 11% 14% 14%
Total 100% 100% 100%

Woman doesn't want to be mother abortions BY Household

Household
Partner and kids =~ Partner only Live with others Live alone Other Unsure
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Woman Support 47% 55% 30% 44% 48% 21%
doesn'twant Oppose 38% 35% 70% 35% 42% 54%
to be mother  Unsure/Refuse 15% 9% 0% 20% 10% 25%
abortions Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Woman doesn't want to be mother abortions BY Party Vote 2017
Party Vote 2017

National Labour NZ First Greens Others Not Vote/Unsure

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Woman doesn't want Support 41% 54% 38% 73% 81% 52%
to be mother Oppose 48% 32% 57% 22% 19% 28%
abortions Unsure/Refuse 10% 13% 6% 6% 0% 20%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Woman doesn't want to be mother abortions BY View on Abortion
View on Abortion

Support Oppose Unsure/Refuse Total

Col % Col % Col % Col %
Woman doesn't want to be Support 66% 22% 47% 49%
mother abortions Oppose 23% 68% 31% 38%
Unsure/Refuse 11% 10% 22% 13%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100%
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7. Some say a factor that can be involved in awoman's decision to have an abortion
is pressure from another person such as a partner or a family member. Some
people have proposed doctors should be legally required to verify that a woman
seeking an abortion is not under pressure from a third party. Do you support or

oppose the proposal?

Verify woman not under third party pressure to abort

Count Col %
Verify woman not under third Support 766 76%
party pressure to abort Oppose 84 8%
Unsure/Refuse 160 16%
Total 1010 100%

Verify woman not under third party pressure to abort BY

Gender
Gender

Female Male

Col % Col %
Verify woman not under third Support 83% 69%
party pressure to abort Oppose 7% 9%
Unsure/Refuse 9% 22%
Total 100% 100%

Verify woman not under third party pressure to abort BY Age

Age
18 -40 41 - 60 61+
Col % Col % Col %
Verify woman not under third Support 71% 84% 71%
party pressure to abort Oppose 3% 11% 12%
Unsure/Refuse 26% 5% 16%
Total 100% 100% 100%

Verify woman not under third party pressure to abort BY Area

Area
Metro Provincial Rural
Col % Col % Col %
Verify woman not under third Support 72% 87% 72%
party pressure to abort Oppose 7% 8% 13%
Unsure/Refuse 22% 5% 14%
Total 100% 100% 100%
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Verify woman not under third party pressure to abort BY Deprivation

Deprivation
Deciles1-3 Deciles 4 - 7 Deciles 8 - 10
Col % Col % Col %
Verify woman not under third Support 85% 77% 64%
party pressure to abort Oppose 5% 9% 11%
Unsure/Refuse 10% 13% 25%
Total 100% 100% 100%

Verify woman not under third party pressure to abort BY Household

Household
Partner and kids Partner only Live with others Live alone Other Unsure
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Verify woman Support 82% 73% 88% 74% 88% 7%
not under third  Oppose 9% 7% 1% 12% 8% 11%
party pressure  Unsure/Refuse 9% 20% 11% 14% 4% 82%
to abort Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Verify woman not under third party pressure to abort BY Party Vote 2017
Party Vote 2017

National Labour NZ First Greens Others Not Vote/Unsure

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Verify woman not Support 88% 76% 86% 91% 88% 50%
under third party Oppose 7% 12% 7% 4% 6% 8%
pressure to abort Unsure/Refuse 5% 12% 7% 5% 6% 42%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Verify woman not under third party pressure to abort BY View on Abortion
View on Abortion

Support Oppose Unsure/Refuse Total

Col % Col % Col % Col %
Verify woman not under third Support 84% 73% 57% 76%
party pressure to abort Oppose 8% 4% 16% 8%
Unsure/Refuse 7% 24% 27% 16%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100%
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The following maximum sampling margin of errors apply for each demographic group:

All 3.1%
Women 4.0%
Men 4.9%
Under 40s 9.2%
41 to 60 4.8%
Over 60s 4.5%
Metro 5.2%
Provincial 6.1%
Rural 5.0%
Deciles 1to 3 6.3%
Deciles 4to 7 4.0%
Deciles 8 to 10 7.7%
Partner and kids 5.4%
Partner only 4.8%
Live alone 8.2

National voters 4.9%
Labour voters 5.8%
NZ First voters 11%
Green voters 16%
Other voters 21%
Unsure voters 7.4%

David Farrar

Director

Curia Market Research

December 2017
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